Mr. Stingley moved that James Middletown be employed as a street maintenance employee and that he serve a probationary period of six months at the rate of \$4,500.00 per year and at the end of six months, if his work is satisfactory, his salary shall be increased at the rate of \$100.00 per year, such employment to be effective June 1, 1962 and subject to a successful physical examination.

Mr. Griest seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

After a brief discussion of sealing the streets, action was deferred until a later meeting.

Mayor Gimbel announced that Mrs. Savage could no longer handle duties of police dispatcher and that Lou Campbell would share dispatching duties with Mrs. Smith.

The meeting was adjourned.

Approved:

Mayor Simbel

Attest:

Charles G Taylor

Special Meeting

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery, State of Ohio, met in special session with Mayor William Gimbel presiding May 23, 1962 at 7:30 P.M. Present were councilmen Howard Griest, Clarence Stingley, John Zengel, John Theiss and Richard Knierer, Solicitor William Wiseman and Engineer Frank Williams.

Howard Griest gave the Street Committee report.

After discussion of the drainage problem on East Franklin, Mr. Stingley moved that the Street Committee recommendation to advertise for bids for work on East Franklin be accepted. Mr. Theiss seconded the motion.

A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

The council discussed street work to be completed by the Village during the summer.

Mr. Zengel moved that the Street Committee's recommendation to advertise for bids for work on the Village streets be accepted. Such work will cost approximately \$5,000.00. Mr. Knierer seconded the motion.

A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

The council discussed the work to be done on Bradstreet by Smith & Keller.

Smith & Keller are willing to donate \$218.00, which is the cost of replacing the street, to the Village and letting the Village complete the work on the street.

Mr. Griest moved that the Village accept the \$218.00 and do the Mapel & Lindon necessary work on Bradstreet. Mr. Theiss seconded the motion.

A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Mr. Griest read the certification that James Middleton had successfully passed the physical examination.

Mr. Griest sponsored Ordinance 8-62 which is an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 16 dated November 30, 1959 relative to parking of trucks, tractors and all types of trailers on the streets of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Mayor Gimbel gave Ordinance 8-62 its first reading.

Mr. Griest moved that the first reading of Ordinance 8-62 be accepted.

Mr. Stingley seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Mr. Theiss moved that the Statutory Rule for reading ordinances and resolutions on three separate and distinct days be dispensed with so that Ordinance 8-62 may be given its second and third reading by title only. Mr. Zengel seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Mayor Gimbel gave Ordinance 8-62 its second reading by title only.

Mr. Theiss moved that the second reading of Ordinance 8-62 be accepted. Mr. Griest seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Mayor Gimbel gave Ordinance 8-62 its third reading by title only.

Mr. Theiss moved that Ordinance 8-62 be passed. Mr. Griest seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Mr. Theiss moved that Resolution 3-62 be passed and Resolution 2-62 be rescinded and that the expenditure of \$474.10 in connection with the resolution be approved. Mr. Griest seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Resolution 3-62 is a resolution dealing with the improvement, under the supervision of the State Director of Highways, of the sections of State Route 48 within the limits of the Village of Centerville.

The meeting was adjourned.

Approved:

Mayor Gembel

Attest:

Charles G. Taylor J.